

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Titone

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 7, strike "(1.5)" and substitute "(1.3),  
2 (1.7),".

3 Page 3, line 23, strike "(1.5)" and substitute "(1.3)".

4 Page 4, line 10, strike "(1.5)(a)" and substitute "(1.3)(a)".

5 Page 4, after line 11 insert:

6 "(1.7) "DEALER" MEANS A PERSON, OTHER THAN A  
7 MANUFACTURER, THAT IS ENGAGED IN THE BUSINESS OF BUYING, SELLING,  
8 OR EXCHANGING EQUIPMENT IN THE STATE."

9 Page 5, strike line 26 and substitute "**services - exemptions.** (3) NEITHER  
10 an original equipment manufacturer NOR A DEALER is ~~not~~".

11 Page 6, after line 7 insert:

12 "**SECTION 4.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 6-1-1504, **add**  
13 (1)(a.5) as follows:

14 **6-1-1504. Limitations.** (1) Subject to subsection (2) of this  
15 section, nothing in this part 15:

16 (a.5) AUTHORIZES AN INDEPENDENT REPAIR PROVIDER OR OWNER  
17 TO:

18 (I) MAKE ANY MODIFICATION TO AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT THAT  
19 PERMANENTLY DEACTIVATES A SAFETY NOTIFICATION SYSTEM;

20 (II) ACCESS ANY FUNCTION OF A TOOL THAT ENABLES THE  
21 INDEPENDENT REPAIR PROVIDER OR OWNER TO CHANGE THE SETTINGS FOR  
22 A PIECE OF AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT IN A MANNER THAT BRINGS THE  
23 EQUIPMENT PERMANENTLY OUT OF COMPLIANCE WITH ANY APPLICABLE  
24 FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL SAFETY OR EMISSIONS LAW;

25 (III) EVADE EMISSIONS OR COPYRIGHT LAWS; OR

26 (IV) ENGAGE IN ANY OTHER ILLEGAL EQUIPMENT MODIFICATION  
27 ACTIVITIES;"

28 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

\*\* \*\*